Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED | Case No.: 97-06-250P
The Honorable Martin J. Chavez Community: City of Albuquerque, New Mexico
Mayor, City of Albuquerque Community No.: 350002
P.O. Box 1293 Panels Attected: 35001C0336 D
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103 Effective Date of
This Revision: A U G 2 6 1997
102-D
Dear Mayor Chavez:

This responds to a request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) revise the effective
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for Bernalillo County, New Mexico and Incorporated Areas (the effective
FIRM for your community), in accordance with Part 65 of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)
regulations. In a letter dated January 31, 1997, Ms. Susan M. Calongne, P.E., City Floodplain Administrator,
City of Albuquerque, requested that FEMA revise the FIRM to show the effects of construction of a storm
drain system associated with Units 3 through 7 of the Sunrise Terrace subdivision along an unnamed tributary
to Snow Vista Channel (unnamed tributary). The storm drain system conveys runoff from areas west of the
subdivision to Snow Vista Channel on the eastern side of the subdivision.

All data required to complete our review of this request were submitted with letters from Ms. Calongne and
Mr. Robert B. Ryals, P.E., Ryals Engineering and Construction Services.

We have completed our review of the submitted data and the flood data shown on the effective FIRM. We
have revised the FIRM to modity the floodplain boundary delineations of the tlood having a 1-percent chance
of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood) along the unnamed tributary. As a result of the
modifications, the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) designated Zone A, the area that would be inundated
by the base flood with no base flood elevations determined, is contained within the storm drain system
throughout the Sunrise Terrace subdivision. We have removed the SFHA along the unnamed tributary from
Just upstream of its confluence with Snow Vista Channel to the limit of study. The remaining portion of the
SFHA accounts for runott from drainage areas south of the subdivision that are not affected by the storm drain
system. The modifications are shown on the enclosed annotated copy of FIRM Panel(s) 35001C0336 D. This
Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) hereby revises the above-referenced panel(s) of the effective FIRM dated
September 20, 1996.

The modifications are eftective as of the date shown above. The map panel(s) as listed above and as modified
by this letter will be used for all flood insurance policies and renewals issued for your community.

A review of the determination made by this LOMR and any requests to alter this determination should be made
within 30 days. Any request to alter the determination must be based on scientific or technical data.
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We will not physically revise and republish the FIRM and Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report for your
community to retlect the modifications made by this LOMR at this time. When changes to the previously cited
FIRM panel(s) and FIS report warrant physical revision and republication in the future, we will incorporate
the modifications made by this LOMR at that time.

This LOMR is based on minimum floodplain management criteria established under the NFIP. Your
community is responsible for approving all tfloodplain development, and for ensuring all necessary permits
required by Federal or State law have been received. State, county, and community officials, based on
knowledge of local conditions and in the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction in the
SFHA. If the State, county, or community has adopted more restrictive or comprehensive floodplain
management criteria, these criteria take precedence over the minimum NFIP criteria.

The basis of this LOMR is, in whole or in part, a storm drain system project. NFIP regulations, as cited in
Paragraph 60.3(b)(7), require that communities ensure that the flood-carrying capacity within the altered or
relocated portion of any watercourse is maintained. This provision is incorporated into your community's
existing floodplain management regulations. Consequently, the ultimate responsibility for maintenance of the
storm drain system rests with your community.

Because this LOMR will not be printed and distributed to primary users, such as local insurance agents and
mortgage lenders, your community will serve as a repository for these new data. We encourage you to
disseminate the information retlected by this LOMR throughout the community, so that interested persons,
such as property owners, local insurance agents, and mortgage lenders, may benefit from the information.
We also encourage you to prepare an article for publication in your community's local newspaper. This article
should describe the changes that have been made and the assistance that officials of your community will give
to interested persons by providing these data and interpreting the NFIP maps.

This determination has been made pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (Public
Law 93-234) and is in accordance with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968. as amended (Title XIII of
the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Public Law 90-448), 42 U.S.C. 4001-4128. and 44 CFR
Part 65. Pursuant to Section 1361 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended, communities
participating in the NFIP are required to adopt and enforce floodplain management regulations that meet or
exceed NFIP criteria. These criteria are the minimum requirements and do not supersede any State or local
requirements of a more stringent nature. This includes adoption of the effective FIRM to which the regulations
apply and the modifications described in this LOMR.

"
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If you have any questions regarding floodplain management regulations for your community or the NFIP in
general, please contact the Consultation Coordination Ofticer (CCO) for your community. Information on
the CCO for your community may be obtained by contacting the Director, Mitigation Division of FEMA in
Denton, Texas, at (817) 898-5127. If you have any technical questions regarding this LOMR, please contact
Mr. Karl Mohr of our staff in Washington, DC, either by telephone at (202) 646-2770 or by facsimile at
(202) 646-4596.

Sincerely-

4 . - Z
ederick H. Bharrtseks, Jr., Chief
&, Hazard Idenfification Branch
Mitigation Directorate

Enclosure(s)

CC: Ms. Susan M. Calongne, P.E. v/
City Floodplain Administrator
City of Albuquerque

Mr. Robert B. Ryals, P.E.
Ryals Engineering and Construction Services
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Federal Emergency Management Agency

Region VI
Federal Regional Center
800 North Loop 288
Denton, TX 76201-3698

February 21, 1997

Ms. Susan M., Calongne, P.E.
Ccity/County Floodplain Administrator

P.O. Box 1293
Albuquergque, New Mexico 87103

RE: Request for Map Revision based on fill (LOMR-F)

Dear Ms. Calongne:

This will acknowledge receipt of the above referenced request
dated January 31, 1997. Also, a credit card authorization was

received for the review fee.

The information provided has been forwarded to our Headquarters
office for appropriate review and processing. If additional
information is needed, you will be contacted by them directly.

Sincerely,

Gy i,

Stephen H. Scott, P.E.
Civil Engineer
Mitigation Division



I'TY OF

Albuquerque
Public Works Department

January 31, 1997
Martin J. Chavez, Mayor Robert E. Gurulé, Director
Frank Pagano, Branch Chief
Federal Emergency Management Agency
Region VI, Federal Center

800 North Loop 288
Denton, Texas 76201-3698

RE: REQUEST FOR A LETTER OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL FOR THE SUNRISE
TERRACE UNIT V SUBDIVISION, CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX1CO, COMMUNITY

No. 350002, FIRM PANEL 336.

Dear Mr. Pagano:

The purpose of this letter is to request a Letter of Map Revision based on Fill for the above
referenced project. The request consists of the elimination of the floodplain due to construction of
an upstream storm drain system and fill material that has been placed in conjunction with a
residential subdivision.

Enclosed with this letter are the Application and Certification forms for requesting revisions to the
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) maps. Along with the forms are the As-Built
constructron drawings, Compaction Tests and other NFIP-related information which should
facilitate an efficient review. Also enclosed is the Credit Card Information Form. Per the latest fee
schedule, I assume that the fee will be $800.00 for this multiple lot LOMR-F. Please notify Bob

Ryals 1f this 1s not correct.

I have reviewed and approved the hydrologic and hydraulic calculations submitted with this
project. Our Community would greatly appreciate your expeditious cursory review of this
submittal. On behalf of our Community, please forward this material to Headquarters for their
technical review. If you should have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate
to call me at my new number, (505) 924-3982.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Caloﬁﬁ?’b

City/County Floodplain Administrator
Attachments

C. Bob R_yals, P.E., Ryals Engineeﬁngfquemef Dn[yjlhuqm;'rquu!
3 LOMR File (Letter onlygi
— P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque,

New Mexico 87103




Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

July 28, 1997

Ms. Susan M. Calongne, P.E. IN REPLY REFER TO:

City Floodplain Administrator #Case"No™797-06-250P

City of Albuquerque Community: Cityof Albuquerque, New Mexico
P.O. Box 1293 Community No.: 350002

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
316-ACK.FRQ

Dear Ms. Calongne:

This responds to a letter dated July 18, 1997, from Mr. Robert B. Ryals, P.E., Ryals Engineering and Construction
Services, concerning your January 31, 1997, request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) issue
a revision to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for Bernalillo County, New Mexico and Incorporated Areas.
Pertinent information about the request 1s listed below.

Identifier: Sunrise Terrace Unit V
Flooding Source: Unnamed Tributary to Snow Vista Channel
FIRM Panel(s) Affected: 35001C0336 D

We have completed an inventory of the items that you submitted. We have received the data and the review and
processing fee ($3,700) required to begin a detailed technical review of your request. If additional data are required,
we will inform you within 30 days of the date of this letter.

Please direct all questions concerning your request to our Technical Evaluation Contractor at the following address:

Michael Baker Jr., Inc.
3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 600
Alexandria, Virginia 22304

Attention: Mr. Monther S. Madanat
(703) 317-6250

When you write us about your request, you must include the case number referenced above in your letter.

If you have any questions concerning FEMA policy, or the National Flood Insurance Program in general, please
contact Mr. Karl Mohr of our statf in Washington, DC, either by telephone at (202) 646-2770 or by facsimile at

(202) 646-4596.

Sincerely,

ﬂwm

Frederick H. Sharrocks, Jr., C
Hazard Identification Branch
Mitigation Directorate

CC: Mr. Robert B. Ryals, P.E.
Ryals Engineering and Construction Services



Washington, D.C. 20472

April 2, 1997

Ms. Susan M. Calongne, P.E. IN REPLY REFER TO:

City/County Floodplain Administrator (Cas?Nc‘iT’::‘ﬂEQB;Z?IP j

City of Albuquerque/Bernalillo County Communities: City of Albuquerque and

P.O. Box 1293 Bernalillo County, New Mexico

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103 Community Nos.: 350002 and 350001
316-ACK.FRQ :

Dear Ms. Calongne:

This responds to your request dated January 31, 1997, that the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) 1ssue a revision to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for Bernalillo County, New Mexico and
Incorporated Areas. Pertinent information about the request is listed below .

Flooding Sources: La Cueva and South El Camino Arroyos
FIRM Panel(s) Affected: 35001C0128 D, 0129 D, 0137 D, 0141 D, and
0142 D

To minimize the financial burden on the policyholders while maintaining the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) as self-sustaining, FEMA implemented a procedure to recover costs associated with
reviewing and processing requests for modifications to published flood information and maps. Effective
October 1, 1996, FEMA revised the fee schedule, establishing flat review and processing fees for most types
of requests. A copy of the notice published in the Federal Register is enclosed for your information. Since
the area of the revision request has been identified as subject to alluvial fan flooding, the initial fee of $5,000
1S the minimum charge associated with our review of a request of this type. You will be notified of the
estimated costs if we anticipate that, because of the extent of the review required, the total costs will exceed
$6,500. In that event, our review would be suspended pending our receipt of written authorization from you
to proceed. If your request results in a revision to the NFIP map, the total costs will include a fee of $410 per
revised panel, to cover the costs of cartographic preparation. Payment of this fee must be made in the form
of a check or money order, made payable in U.S. funds to the N.ﬂﬂQﬂﬂ]_ElQQd_lmu_[anc_e_Eﬂmm, or credit
card payment. For identification purposes, the case number referenced above must be included on the check
or money order. We will not perform a detailed technical review of your request until we receive this

payment.

Payment must be forwarded to one of the addresses listed below

Using U.S. Postal Service: Using overnight service:
Federal Emergency Management Agency Fee-Collection System Administrator
Fee-Collection System Administrator c/o Dewberry & Davis, METS Division
P.O. Box 3173 8401 Arlington Boulevard

Merrifield, VA 22116-3173 Fairfax, VA 22031



We have completed an inventory of the items that you submitted. The item identified below is required before we can
begin a detailed review of your request.

® Form 2, "Certification by Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor Form." submutted with your
request, mdicates Mr. Daniel Grochowski’s professional engineering registration expired December 31, 1996.
Please submit evidence that this registration has been renewed, or a new Form 2 signed by a registered

professional engineer.

If all required items are not submitted within 90 days of the date of this letter, we will treat any subsequent request as
an onginal submittal, and it will be subject to all submittal/payment procedures.

Please direct all required items (except the required fee) and questions concerning your request to our Technical
Evaluation Contractor at the following address:

Michael Baker Jr.. Inc.
3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 600
Alexandria, Virginia 22304

Attention: Mr. Monther S. Madanat
(703) 317-6250

When you write us about your request, you must include the case number referenced above in your letter.

If you have any questions concerning FEMA policy, or the NFIP in general, please contact Mr. Alan Johnson of our staff
in Washington, DC, either by telephone at (202) 646-3403 or by facsimile at (202) 646-4596.

Sincerely,

Sl Gond

Frederick H. Sharrocks, Jr.. Chie
Hazard Identification Branch
Mttigation Directorate

Enclosure(s)
CC: Mr. Kurt Browning
Albuquerque Metropolitan AITOYO
Flood Control Authority

Mr. Daniel J. Grochowski, P.E.
Bohannan-Huston. Inc.

Mr. Donald S. Dixon, P.E.
Vice President for Engineering
Resource Technology, Inc.

bcc: Regional Director R6-MT
State Coordinator
MT-HZ-ID Chron MT-HZ-ID

FCSA (O. Anderson)
MBJ Case File/MSM/MDV/9304.smc
MBJ Project File
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

March 21, 1997

Ms. Susan M. Calongne, P.E. IN REPLY REFER TO:

City Floodplain Administrator Case NoO.- 97-06-250P

City of Albuquerque Community: City of Albuquerque, New Mexico
P.O. Box 1293 Community No.: 350002

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
316-ACK.FRQ

Dear Ms. Calongne:

This responds to your request dated January 31, 1997, that the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) 1ssue a revision to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for Bernalillo County, New Mexico and
Incorporated Areas, which 1s the effective FIRM for your community. Pertinent information about the request
1s listed below.

Identitier: Sunrise Terrace Unit V
Flooding Source: Unnamed Tributary to Snow Vista Channel
FIRM Panel(s) Atfected: 35001C0336 D

Effective October 1, 1996, FEMA revised the fee schedule for reviewing and processing requests for
conditional and final modifications to published flood information and maps. FEMA established flat review
and processing fees for most types of requests. A copy of the notice published in the Federal Register is
enclosed for your information. The fee for your request is $3,700. The amount you submitted, $800, is not
sutficient. The balance, $2,900, must be submitted before we can continue processing your request. Payment
of this fee must be made in the form of a check or money order, payable in U.S. funds to the National Flood
Insurance Program, or a credit card payment. For identification purposes, the case number referenced above
must be included on the check or money order. We will not perform a detailed technical review of your
request until we receive this payment.

Payment must be tforwarded to one of the addresses listed below.

Using U.S. Postal Service: Using overnight service:
Federal Emergency Management Agency Fee-Collection System Administrator
Fee-Collection System Administrator c/0 Dewberry & Davis, METS Division
P.O. Box 3173 8401 Arlington Boulevard
Merrifield, VA 22116-3173 Fairfax, VA 22031

We have completed an inventory of the items that you submitted. The items identified below are required
before we can begin a detailed review of your request.

1. All applicable forms from the enclosed " Application/Certification Forms" package and the necessary
supporting data, as described in the package instructions, must be submitted.

2. Please submit a hydrologic analysis for the unnamed tributary to Snow Vista Channel, including all
backup information used to develop the analysis.



3. Please submit as-built plans, certified by a registered professional engineer, for the storm drain system
constructed in association with the development of the Sunrise Terrace subdivision.

4. Please submit calculations demonstrating that the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled
or exceeded n any given year (base flood) is contained within the storm drain system and the
subdivision road rights-of-way or provide a topographic map showing the delineation of the base flood
through the subdivision.

5. Please submit a sediment transport analysis to determine if sediment will obstruct any portion of the
storm drain system during the base flood. If sediment will obstruct or partially obstruct any portion
of the storm drain system, please determine the flowpath of floodwaters and submit a topographic map
to show the extent of the base flooding.

It all required 1items are not submitted within 90 days of the date of this letter, we will treat any subsequent
request as an original submittal, and it will be subject to all submittal/payment procedures.

Please direct all required items (except the required fee) and questions concerning your request to our
Technical Evaluation Contractor at the following address:

Michael Baker Jr., Inc.
3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 600
Alexandria, Virginia 22304

Attention: Mr. Monther S. Madanat
(703) 317-6250

When you write us about your request, you must include the case number referenced above in your letter.
If you have any questions concerning FEMA policy, or the National Flood Insurance Program in general,
please contact Mr. Karl Mohr of our statf in Washington, DC, either by telephone at (202) 646-2770 or by
facsimile at (202) 646-4596.

Sincerely,

QQ;M %muo(}q

Frederick H. Sharrocks, Jr., Chief
Hazard Identification Branch
Mitigation Directorate

CC: Mr. Robert B. Ryals
Ryals Engineering & Construction Services
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CITY OF

Albuquerque
Public Works Department

January 31, 1997
Robert E. Gurulé, Director

Martin J. Chavecz, Mayor

Frank Pagano, Branch Chief
Federal Emergency Management Agency

Region VI, Federal Center
800 North Loop 288 9"}"'0 6 —Z50 P
Denton, Texas 76201-3698

RE: REQUEST FOR A LETTER OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL FOR THE SUNRISE
TERRACE UNIT V SUBDIVISION, CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO, COMMUNITY

No. 350002, FIRM PANEL 336.

Dear Mr. Pagano:

The purpose of this letter is to request a Letter of Map Revision based on Fill for the above
referenced project. The request consists of the elimination of the floodplain due to construction of
an upstream storm drain system and fill material that has been placed in conjunction with a

residential subdivision.

Enclosed with this letter are the Application and Certification forms for requesting revisions to the
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) maps. Along with the forms are the As-Built
construction drawings, Compaction Tests and other NFIP-related information which should
facilitate an efficient review. Also enclosed is the Credit Card Information Form. Per the latest fee
schedule, I assume that the fee will be $800.00 for this multiple lot LOMR-F. Please notify Bob

Ryals if this is not correct.

I have reviewed and approved the hydrologic and hydraulic calculations submitted with this
project. Our Community would greatly appreciate your expeditious cursory review of this
submittal. On behalf of our Community, please forward this material to Headquarters for their
technical review. If you should have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate

to call me at my new number, (505) 924-3982.

Sincerely,

%w— Mgﬂ_'
Susan M. Calongne, P.E.

City/County Floodplain Administrator
Attachments

C: Bob Ryals, P.E., Ryals Engineering((Lietteronly)ibuquerque
LOMR File (Letter onlyg
P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque,

New Mexico 87103




Fle# 32
City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

P~
G e .

May 26, 1995

Bob Hendrix, Branch Chief

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Region VI, Federal Center

800 North Loop 288 %,____ Oé’ - 25073

Denton, Texas 76201-3698

RE: REQUEST FOR CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP REVISION FOR THE
{UNNAMED ARROYO AT _SUNRISE TERRACE-UNIT 1, CITY OF
ALBUQUERQUE, BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, COMMUNITY
PANEL NO. 350002-0032.

Dear Mr. Hendrix:

The purpose of this letter is to request a Conditional Letter of Map Revision for the above
referenced project. The request consists of the elimination of the tfloodplain due to retention
and detention ponds, an earthen berm and storm drain system to be constructed in conjunction
with a residential subdivision.

Enclosed with this letter are the application and certification forms for requesting revisions to
the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) maps. Along with the forms is a detailed
technical analysis and NFIP-related information presented in an organized fashion to facilitate
an efficient review. The Credit Card Information form, 81-89L., is being sent to the FEMA
Fee-Collection System Administrator separately for the amount required to begin your review.

Our Community would greatly appreciate your expeditious cursory review and the forwarding
of this document to Headquarters for their technical review. If you have any questions
regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at (505) 768-2666.

Sincerely,

_Seuoa Ol

Susan M. Calongne, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

C: Michael K. Buckley, Chief, Hazard Identification Branch, FEMA
Charles M. Easterling, P.E., Easterling & Associates
File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




LOMR APPLICATION

For a portion of lots In

SUNRISE TERRACE UNIT V

INDEX

Project Description

. Exhibit “A”-Vicinity Map
Exhibit “B"-Contour map
. FEMA Forms

. Compaction Tests

NHOON -

Pocket 1. FEMA Map
Pocket 2. Grading Plan
Pocket 3. Subdivision Piat



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This project is located on the Southwest Mesa of Albuquerque, New Mexico, which
is currently an area of Albuquerque experiencing significant growth. Exhibit "A”
is a vicinity map showing the location of the subject subdivision and recently
developed subdivisions located adjacent to it. Of particular significance to this
map revision request was the development of Sunrise Terrace Units 3, 4, 5, 6 and
7. With the development of these subdivisions, streets, utilities and storm drains
were constructed. The storm drain systems installed collect all storm waters
upstream of the referenced flood plain and divert them to the Albuquerque
Metropolitan Flood Control Authority Snow Vista Channel. All these infrastructure
improvements have been completed and accepted for maintenance by the City of
Albuquerque. In addition these subdivisions have been graded which in itself
significantly changes the characteristics of the drainage. Exhibit “B” is a contour
map that illustrates the location of the existing flood plain with the recent
development. Enclosed is a copy of the as-constructed grading plan for the
subject flood plain lots. As shown on this plan fill has been placed in the area
previously having been a small arroyo with a flood plain depth of one foot.
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FEDERAL EMENGEICY MANAGEMENT AGENCY O.  lurdenNo.3067-0147 A USE ONLY
PROPERTY INFORMATION Expires July 31, 1997

PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 1.63 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the
time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and
compleling and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions
for reducing this burden, to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C

Street, 5S.W., Washington, DC 20472; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (3067-
0147), Washington, DC 20503.

This form may be completed by the property owner, registered land surveyor, or registered professional
engineer

1. Community Name: Albuquerque, City of County: Bernalil]State: N.M,

350002 0336 D

Community Number: Panel or Map Number:;

- Effective Date: Sept, 20, 1996

2. Street Address of Property:

3. Description of Property Lot and Block (if a street address cannot be provided):"0ts 1,2,&3 Blbck 3;

_——'—l———#
€

Lots 3,4,5,14,15,16,17, &18 Block 4; and Lots 6,7,8,9,10,11,5%24 Block 7

Sunrise Terrace Unit V Subdivision

4. .. Areyourequesting that the SFHA designation be removed from (a) all of the land within the bounds of the

property, (b) a portion of land within the bounds of the property (metes and bounds description is required), or (c)
the structure(s) on the property? (Answer "a,” "b,” or "c”) b

5. Is this request for (a) a single residential structure or lot, (b) a single commercial structure or lot, (¢c) multiple

structures or lots? (Answer "a”, "b” or "¢”)_c_ If existing structure, what was the date of construction?

6. Is this request prior Lo the transfer of ownership of the property in question from a developer to an individual
property owner? [J] Yes El No

7. Is this request for (a) existing conditions or (b) proposed project? (Answer "a” or "6”) a.

8. Has fill been placed in an identified SFHA or to elevate a structure? Y €S If yes, when?

9. For proposed projects, will fill be placed to elevate this land or structure(s)?

10. Do you know of previous requests that have been submitted to FEMA for this property or adjacent properties?

If yes, what was the date of FEMA’s response letter?

-—___——______'-_——u_______--_—__

FEMA Form 81-87, OCT 94 Property information fotm MT-1 Form 1 Page tof 2



11. Vnclosed the ving documents in support of this reques .

a. Copy of the Plat Map (with recordation data) with recorder’s seal
OR

b. Copy of the Deed (with recordation data), accompanied by a tax assessor’s map, plat: map or other

suitable map showing the surveyed location of the property with recorder’s seal (For these maps a map
/ scale must be provided and they should not be reduced or enlarged)

c. Copy of the effective FIRM punel on which the property location has been accurately plotted (If the

reques! is for more than one lot/structure, this location must be certified by a licensed land surveyor or
registered professional engineer )

d. A map showing the locations of any structures existing on or proposed for the property (certified by a
licensed land surveyor or registered professional engineer)

e. Metes and bounds description and accompanying map (only if the request is for a portion of land within
the bounds of the property, not structure(s) only)
/ {. Elevation Information form '
g_Community Acknowledgment form (only if fill has been/will be placed)

h. Certification of Fill Compaction form (only if fill has been/will be pluced and the reques!t is not fora
single residential structure)

Initial fee (see page 7 of instructions for initial fees and exemptions)

$
ITJPf of request) {amount enclosed)
] PAYMENT
ENCLOSED

.~ Check or money order only, Make check or money order payable to: National Flood

Insurance Program. If paying by Visa or Mastercard please refer to the credit card
information form which follows this form.

j. Additional information: —
(

please specify)

12. All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that any
false statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.

Applicant’s Name: - Ryals Engineering & Construction Services
(please printor type)
Mailing Address: 5301 Central Ave NE 913
Albuguergue, N.M. 87108
{please printor type)
Daytime Telephone Number: 505-256-4701 f ’
(Z”o' ?Q {8 % Y
Date

Nipnature of Applicant

Pioperty information Form MT-1Form 1 Paoe 2 of



FEDERAL EMER MANAGEMENT AGENCY O.M den No. 3067-0147 i F USE ONLY
CREDIT CARD INFORMATION Expires july 31, 1997 |

PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSER NOTICE
“Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 6minutes per response. The burden estimate includes
the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and
completing and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the burden estimate and any suggestions for reduction
this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street, S.W.,

Washington, DC, 20472; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (3067-0147),
Washington, DC 20503".

If paying by credit card, this form must be completed. THIS FORM SHOULD NOT BE INCLUDED WITH THE REST OF
THE FORMS PACKAGE. IT MUST BE MAILED OR FAXED TO:

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Revisions Fee-Collection System Administrator
P.O.Box 3173
Merrifield, Virginia 22116
Fax: (703) 849-0282

Case# (if known) Amount: $

E INITIAL FEE D ADDITIONAL INITIAL FEE D INVOICE

}x VISA D MASTERCARD
CARD NUMBER

m@-@

11 12 13 14 15

EXP. DATE
~[7[7]
Signature Month Year

NAME (AS IT APPEARS ON CARD): __Robert B. Rvyals

ADDRESS: C entral NE #9913
Albuguergque, NM 87108

DAYTIME PHONE: 505 256-4701

NOTICE: A COPY OF THE PROPERTY INFORMATION FORM BEING SUBMITTED FOR THIS
REQUEST MUST MUST BE ATTACHED TO THIS FORM.

FEMA Form 81-87€, OCT 94 Credit Card Information form MT-1Form 1A




FEDERA:. EMER™ENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ““MA USE ONLY
SUMMARY  LEVATIONS-INDIVIDUAL - Burden No. 3067-0147

BREAKDOWN tpires July 31, 1897
PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average .67 hour per response. The burden estimate includes the
time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and
completing and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any
suggestions for reducing this burden, to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management
Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington, DC 20472; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (3067- 0147), Washington, DC 20503.
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- L Sunrise
: - Blk 4-Lots 3-6 & 14-18 .
Albuquerque, City of B _Lots 6-11 & 24 Terrace Unit
ommunity Name Property Name or Address

LOWEST
FLOOR LOWEST 100-YEAR 500-YEAR
: YEA
LOWEST ELEVATION?
LoT BLOCK e INCLUDING ADJACENT FLOOD FLOOD FORFEMA
NUMBER NUMBER I eevationr | e GRADE TO ELEVATION eLevation | USEONLY
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'For requests that an entire parcel of land be removed from the SFHA,; if the request involves an area described by metes and bounds, provide the
Jowest elevation within that area

"For requests that a structure that has been elevated by fill be removed from the SFHA
'For requests that a structure be removed from the SHFA

FEMA Form 81-87D, OCT 94 Summary ot tievativons-individual Lot Breakdown torm MT-1 Form 5
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GRANDIN TESTING LAB,INC = = 7= oo QUALITY MATERIALS TESTINC
11 Roberts Circle » Los Lunas, NM 87031 « (505) 865-7949 Fax (505) 8656239

August 28, 1995

: !' Mr. Nick Bell GTL Job No. G95-6288
. Amencan Southwest Homes
9004 Menaul, NE, Suite §
E T Albuquerque, NM 87113
li;‘u
FIELD DENSITY TESTS
LAY . : L .
I Project: Sunrise Terrace Phase V Housing Subdivision, Albuquerque, NM
Test Date: Natural Ground Preparation tested on 8/23/95
; Maximum Density Curve #3232:  Maximum Density 124.6 pcf @ 10.4%
- Maximum Density Curve #3018 Maximum Density 116.4 pcf @ 11.0%
T Percent
E 3 Test % . . In-Place Maximum Percent Compaction
No. Location Moisture _Density Density Compaction Required
R B B RS
o
E " 1* Lot 7, Block 7, Natural ground preparation 9.3 121.4 124.6 97 0S5
ﬁ‘_-!‘
2* Lot 11, Block 7, Natural ground preparation 2.1 111.7 116.4 96 95
vy
: | 3* Lot 16, Block 7, Natural ground preparation 13.1 115.0 116.4 99 95
- 4* Lot 19, Block 7, Natura! gound preparation 8.4 118.0 124.6 05 95
é‘ .
i b .
'3* Lot 21, Block 7, Natural ground preparation 9.6 124.6 124.6 100 95
: 6* Lot 24, Block 7, Natural ground preparation 11.3 118.5 124.6 95 95
7* Lot 9, Block 7, Natural ground preparation  10.9 1211 1246 97 95
ol ket L U S TE LA N
“ * Nuclear Method

g

‘J-‘f waf J
Robert E. Grandin
President Do (L REE YR TRV

¢c.  Ryals Engineering
City of Albuquerque




C GRANDIN TESTING LAB, INC.

QUALITY MATERIALS TESTING
TL| 1 Roberts Circle « Los Lunas, NM 87031 + (505) 8657949 Fax (505) 8656239

August 28, 1995

Mr. Nick Bell GTL Job No. G95-6288
American Southwest Homes -

9004 Menaul, NE, Suite § :
Albuquerque, NM 87113

FIELD DENSITY TESTS
Project: Sunrise Terrace Phase V Housing Subdivision, Albuquerque, NM

Test Date: Natural Ground Preparation tested on 8/24/95
Maximum Density Curve #3232: Maximum Density 124.6 pcf @ 10.4%
Maximum Density Curve #3018: Maximum Density 116.4 pcf @ 11.0%

" gl el - AT i Y Pl LT

VI Ay LSl - - ey i ey -y

- T NP L gl e =l rEl T TLEEE P S SR b T— T T

;
|
>

]

 Ad

* Nuclear Method

g

Robert E Gra_nd_m

President

CC.

Ryals Engineering !
City of Albuquerque

- Percent
Test % In-Place Maximum Percent Compaction
No. _“lm__ Moisture _Density _Qen_sny_ va_assw_n —Required
8* Lot 15, Block 4, Natural ground preparahon 11.0 118.2 124.6 95 95
9* Lot 18, Block 4, Natural ground preparation  10.9 119.9 124.6 96 95
10* Lot 25, Block 5, Natural ground hpljepa:anon 11.0 115.0 116.4 99 9§
E r 11* Lot 21, Block 7, Natural gound preparation 13.3 1130 116.4 97 95
J | l..2"‘ Lot 18, Block 5, Natural ground preparation 12.8 112.4 116.4 97 95
Z 13% Lot 15, Block S, Natural ground preparation 11.9 116.3 116.4 100 95
‘ _ 14*  Fill placement in Lot 25, Block 7, -5 FSG  10.8 1158  116.4 99 95
i - 15*  Fill placement in Lot 15, Block 7, -5' FSG 9.9 114.0 116.4 08 95
o 16*  Fill placement in Lot 7. Block 7, -3.5' FSG 10.0 118.4 124.6 95 9S
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GRANDIN TESTING LAB, INC.‘ QUALITY MATERIALS TESTING

11 Roberts Circle « Los Lunas, NM 87031 « (505) 865-7949 Fax (505) 8656239

August 31, 1995

Mr. Nick Bell | GTL Job No. G95-6288
Amernican Southwest Homes

9004 Menaul, NE, Suite §
Albuquerque, NM 87113

FIELD DENSITY TESTS
Project: Sunnse Terrace Phase V Housing Subdivision, Albuquerque, NM

Test Date: Fill Placement Tested on 8/29/95
Maximum Density Curve #3018: Maximum Density 116.4 pcf @ 11.0%

“Ji

Percent
Test % In-Place Maximum Percent Compaction
No. Location Moisture Density _Density ngp_ action _Required
20* Fill placement in Block 7 at Lot 13, | "1'1.6.1.‘3‘.31.:11 0.0 .....1164. :_--._._._9'5': - 95
-2.0' FSG ' . T nrae T
21* Fill placement in Block 7 at Lot 17, 8.6 106.7 116.4 92 95
-2.5' FSG
21a* "Retest” fill placement in Block 7, at 9.9 112.6 116.4 97 95
Lot 17, -2.5' FSG '
22* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 14, 11.8 112.2 116.4 96 95
-3.0' FSG -
23* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 20, "' 106 - ‘113.1 116.4 97 95
-4.5' FSG '
o unil N N TR LY
24*  Fill placement in Block“?,iLot 247- ‘ 11.7 114.6 116.4 99 95
_6_01 FSG - '-1’-." ARE ZM =
25* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot §, 9.0 111.4 116.4 06 95
-1.5' FSG
: i TS e
26*  Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 6, 10.0 1133 1164~ iy 95
«2.0' FSG J ;A ‘- :
OIS - Y A

* Nuclear Method

%

- Y,
Robert E. Grandin =~ — |
President

€¢: Ryals Engineering

City of Albuquerque



GRANDIN TESTING LAB, INC. . QUALITY MATERIALS TESTING
11 Roberts Circle « Los Lunas, NM 87031 « (505) 8657949 Fax (505) 865-6239 )

August 3], 1995

Mr. Nick Bell

American Southwest Homes | |
9004 Menaul, NE, Suite § LokAg
Albuquerque, NM 87113

GTL Job No. G95-6288

~ FIELD DENSITY TESTS
Project: Sunrise Terrace Phase V Housiqg Subdivision, Albuquerque, NM

Test Date: Fill Placement Tested on 8/30/95

Maximum Density Curve #3018: Maximum Density 116.4 pcf @ 11.0% e
Maximum Density Curve #3232: Maximum Density 124.6 pcf @ 10.4%

ey s iy, 2

o= TR

] ey

Percent
Test - % In-Place Maximum Percent Compaction
No Location Moisture Density _Density Compaction _ Required
27*  Fill placement in Block 7 at Lot 24, 9.6 1237 1246 . 99 95
-5.0' FSG
28* Fill placement in Block 7 at Lot 21, 10.3 119.2 124.6 96 95
-2.5' FSG +
29* Fill placement in Block 7, at Lot 18, 11.3 113.4 116.4 ,9‘7’t o 95
] . 30%  Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 14, . 9.0 1124 116.4 97 95
. -3.0' FSG : _
o R EJE BT PN TR A S
, i 31*  Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 8, ‘ 11.7 115.7 116.4 99 95
| -1.0' FSG v ! N
- -
ey 32* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot §, 9.1 110.9 b X 95 95
| -1.0' FSG v o O
' . . | "
o 33* Fill placement in Block 5, Lot 21, 10.5 119.9 124.6 96 95
i '
-1.5' FSG
1 1, ! ¢
ﬁ 34*  Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 4, 10.2 110.5 116.4 95 -« 93
Ak -1.0' FSG o
- 35* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 20, 11.2 115.4 116.4 99 95
.Mk 2
PLE 3.0' FSG ; |
l . 36*  Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 24, 12.0 114.5 116.4 98 95
S -4.0' FSG .
f 37*  Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 14, 103 1192 1246 96 95
; -1.5' FSG
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41°

42°¢

Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 9,
-1.0' FSG

In Block 3 at Lot 28, natural ground
preparation

In Block 3 at Lot 31, natural ground
preparation

In Block 3 at Lot 13, natura! ground
preparation

In Block 3 at Lot 11, natural ground
preparation

* Nuclear Method

President
SOy
¢cc:  Ryals Engincering
City of Albuguerque

i 7 e ]
Robert E. Grandin
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11.5

11.9

5.9

13.1

12.0
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116.4
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124.6

96
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‘95
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935
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GRANDIN TESTING LAB, INC. QUAUTYMATER/ALSTESTJNG

11 Roberts Circle ¢ Los Lunas, NM 87031 « (505) 8657949 Fax (505) 865-6239

September 1, 1995

v Mr. Nick Bell GTL Job No. G95-6288
: American Southwest Homes
i ‘ 9004 Menaul, NE, Suite §
Albuquerque, NM 87113
”
; S FIELD DENSITY TESTS

4 Project: Sunnise Terrace Phase V Housing Subdivision, Albuquerque, NM

.

L -

Test Date: Fill Placement Tested on 8/31/935
Maximum Density Curve #3018: Maximum Density 116.4 pcf @ 11.0%
Maximum Density Curve #3232: Maximum Density 124.6 pcf @ 10.4%

Percent
f : Test % In-Place Maximum  Percent  Compaction
L No. Location . Moisture _Density _Density Compaction _Required
r 43* In Block 3 at Lot 6, natural ground 10.5 124.3 124.6 100 08
s‘ ;‘:: preparatton
44* In Block 3 at Lot 1, natural ground 11.7 1200 124.6 96 95
preparation
45* In Block 2 at Lot 11, natural ground 9.7 112.8 116.4 97 95
E 2 preparation
i W .o
46* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 24, 9.6 109.0 116.4 94 95
— -4.0' FSG
. »
I e
46a* "Retest” fill placement in Block 7, 9.9 111.7 116.4 96 95
Lot 24, -4.0' FSG |
' N
= 47* Fill placement 1n Block 7, LOI'-‘I?‘: ) 1.7 114.3 116.4 98 95
-1.0' FSG a |
e
lia 48* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 7, 11.4 116.2 116.4 100 05§
-1.0' FSG
-
Y 49* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 23, 8.1 "112.0 116.4 96 95
B -3.0' FSG |
: 2 50*  Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 21, 8.9 1109 116.4 95 95
. -1.0' FSG
- 51* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 15, 99 116.1 116.4 100 95
2 -1.5' FSG
] 52* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 2, 9.2 110.3 116.4 95 98
’ -0.5' FSG
o

A i
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53* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 4, 10.0
-0.5' FSG

54* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 6, 10.7
-0.5' FSG

55* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 8, 9.6
-0.5' FSG

56* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 10, 10.8
-0.5' FSG

* Nuclear Method

-

£

Robert E. Grandin
President

cc: Ryals Engineering
City of Albuquerque

121.0

123.2

114.9

120.9

124.6

124.6

116.4

124.6

97
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99

97

95
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95



GRANDIN TESTING LAB, INC. QUALITY MATERIALS TESTING
11 Roberts Circle « Los Lunas, NM 87031 « (505) 8657949 Fax (505) 8656239

September 1, 1995

Mr. Nick Bell GTL Job No. G95-6288
Amencan Southwest Homes

9004 Menaul, NE, Suite §
Albuquerque, NM 87113

FIELD DENSITY TESTS
Project. Sunrise Terrace Phase V Housing Subdivision, Albuquerque, NM

Test Date: Fill Placement Tested on 9/01/95

Maximum Density Curve #3018: Maximum Density 116.4 pcf @ 11.0%
Maximum Density Curve #3232: Maximum Density 124.6 pcf @ 10.4%

: Percent

Test R % In-Place Maximum _ Percent Compaction

No. Location Moisture _Density Density Compaction Required

37* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 12, 9.0 111.0 116.4 95 95
-0.5' FSG

58* Fill placement in Block 1, Lot 24, 11.3 122.1 124.6 o8 95
-1.0' FSG

59* . Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 24, 10.1 119.9 124.6 b6 ' 95

= -2.5' FSG

60*  Fill placement in Block 5, Lot 15, 93 1.4 116.4 96 93
-1.0' FSG - ~

61*  Fill placement in Block 5, Lot 21, 11.7 112.4 116.4 97 95
-1.0' FSG

62*  Fill placement in Block 5, Lot 26, 11.0 1144 116.4 08 95
-1.0' FSG

63* Fill placement in Block 4, Lot 20, 9.8 110.3 116.4 95 95
-1.0' FSG

- . SEPEEE PR B

64* " Fill placement in Block 4, Lot 16, 8.9 11L.S © 11645+ rgg 95
-1.0' FSG

65* Fill placement in Block 4, Pad 10, - §.4 112.0 116.4‘ 96 95
-1.0' FSG




G GRANDIN TESTING LAB, INC. QUAUT}'MATERMLSTESTJNG

TL 11 Roberts Circle » Los Lunas, NM 87031 » (505) 865-7949 Fax (505) 865-6239

September 6, 1995

Mr. Nick Bell

_ GTL Job No. G95-6288
American Southwest Homes

;% 9004 Menaul, NE, Suite §
e Albuquerque, NM 87113
] FIELD DENSITY TESTS
]
ﬁ Project. Sunnse Terrace Phase V Housing Subdivision, Albuquerque, NM

Test Date: Fill Placement Tested on 9/05/95

Maximum Density Curve #3018: Maximum Density 116.4 pcf @ 11.0%
Maximum Density Curve #3232: Maximum Density 124.6 pcf @ 10 4%

Percent
Test | % In-Place Maximum _ Percent  Compaction
l o No. Location Moisture _Density _Density Compaction _Required
v,
4 . .
‘ 68* Fill placement in Block 5, Lot 16, 8.9 109 S 116.4 94 95
- -1.0' FSG
-
- 68a* "Retest” fill placement in Block §. 9.3 112.4 116.4 97 95
lot 16, -1.0' FSG
-
ds 69* Fill placement in Block $, Lot 19, 10.1 118.7 124.6 95 95
’ -1.0' FSG
E 3 70*  Fill plac t in Block 4, L
& piacement in Block 4, Lot 14, 9.5 114.1 116.4 98 95
"' -0.5' FSG
;,'. oy %* . .
: 71 Fill placement in Block 4, Lot 16, 10.9 115.5 116.4 99 95
5‘3 e -0.5' FSG
e 72*  Fill placement in Block 4, Lot 18, 9.3 116.1 116.4 99 93
i by -0.5' FSG | |
P 73*  Fill placement in Block S, Lot 26, 8.5 117.9 124.6 95 95
3 % 0.5 FSG
i 74*  Fill placement in Block §, Lot 24, 10.0 112.8 116.4 97 95
v .
. g.ft'-; -0.5 FSG
T e
’ 75*  Fill placement in Block 5, Pad 22, 9.1 110.5 116.4 95 9S
. -0.5' FSG
;o o
76*  Fill placement in Block 5, Lot 20, 10.7 123.7 124.6 99 25
‘ -0.5' FSG
il e



GRANDIN TESTING LAB, INC. QUALITY MATERIALS TESTING

11 Roberts Circle » Los Lunas, l}IM 87031 « (505) 8657949 Fax (505) 865-6239

September 14, 1995

Mr. Nick Bell :5_“{_- GTL Job No. G95.6288
American Southwest Homes -
9004 Menaul, NE, Suite § AR IE

Albuquerque, NM 87113
FIELD DENSITY TESTS

Project: Sunnse Terrace Phase V Housing Subdivision, Albuquerque, NM

Test Date: Fill Placement Tested on 9/13/95
Maximum Density Curve #3018: Maximum Density 116 4 pcf @ 11.0%
Maximum Density Curve #3232:  Maximum Density 124.6 pcf @ 10 4%

Percent
Test % In-Place Maximum Percent Compaction
No. Location Moisture _Density _Density Compaction _Required
158* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 12, FSG 8.5 110.8 116.4 95 95
159* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot i1, FSG 7.5 1220  124.6 08 95
160* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 10, FSG 11.5 116.8 116.4 100 95
161* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot @, FSG 9.4 111.6 116.4 96 05
162* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot §, FSG 10.5 1156  116.4 99 95
163* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 7. FSG ..  10.4 1152 1164 99 95
164* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 6, FSG 8.9 111.8 116.4 96 95
165* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 5, FSG 11.6 120.6 124.6 97 95
166* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 4, FSG 11.0 " 1145 116.4 98 95
167* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 3, FSG 13.6 118.8 124.6 95 95
168* Fill placement_in Block 7, Lot 2, FSG 8.8 115.9 116.4 . 100 05
169* Fill placement in Block 7, Lot 1, FSG 9.9 111.5 116.4 96 95
170* Fill placement in Block 3, Lot 4, FSG 9.0 112.7 116.4 97 935
I71* Fill placement in Block 3, Lot 3, FSG 8.5 110.8 116.4 05 9S
172* Fill placement in Block 3, th 2. FSG 10.0 110.2 116.4 05 95
173% Fill placement in Block 3, ,I'OE 1, FSG 11.4 113.8 116.4 98 95
“ » 174* Fill placement in Block S, Lot 13, -3